OliveX HK means OliveX (HK) Ltd, a company incorporated in Hong Kong with Registration Number
2516003.

Option means an option to acquire a Share.

Participation has the meaning in section 8.1.

Performance Rights has the meaning in section 3.2.

Placement Participants has the meaning in section 3.5.

Placement Shares has the meaning in section 3.5.

Proxy Form means the proxy form accompanying the Notice.

Related Party Participants has the meaning in section 3.5.

Resolution means a resolution set out in the Notice.

Second Service Provider means Igoal Sports Limited.

Second Service Provider Shares has the meaning given in section 10.1.

Services Agreement has the meaning in section 9.1.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a registered holder of a Share.

Six to Start means Six to Start Limited (Company No. 06289098), a company registered in England and
Wales.

SPA has the meaning in section 3.2.

Vendors has the meaning in section 3.2.

33

Schedule 1 – Pro-forma balance Sheet

 Company reviewed
(31 Dec ‘20)

(A$)

Six to Start unaudited1
(31 Dec ‘20)

(A$)

Adjustments
(A$)

Post Acquisition
Pro-forma

(A$)

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 134,950 368,733 4,174,705 4,678,389

Receivables 224,520 323,949 - 548,470

Inventories  39,672 - - 39,672

Other current assets 146,860 6,000 - 152,860

Total Current Assets 546,003 698,682 4,174,705 5,419,391

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 61,495 23,224 - 84,720

Intangible assets 370,279 - 10,028,8472 10,399,126

Total non-current assets 431,775 23,224 10,028,847 10,483,846

Total Assets 977,778 721,906 14,203,552 15,903,236

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 644,071 219,623 (236,425) 627,268

Provision 44,610 - - 44,610

Deferred Consideration  - - 948,750 948,750

Unearned Revenue - 291,643 - 291,643

Total current liabilities 688,681 511,265 712,325 1,912,271

Non-current liabilities

Other financial liabilities - - - -

Total non-current liabilities - - - -

Total liabilities 688,681 511,265 712,325 2,148,696

Net Assets 289,097 210,641 13,491,227 13,990,966

Equity

Issued capital 7,510,797 6 13,258,4203 20,769,223

Share Premium - 178,577 (178,577) -

Reserves 1,363,348 - 632,500 1,995,849

Accumulated losses (8,585,050) 32,059 (189,057) (8,774,106)

Total Equity 289,096 210,641 13,491,227 13,990,966

Note 1: Based on unaudited management accounts.

Note 2: The Company notes that the process to identify the intangible assets will be undertaken once the Acquisition is finalised and
following further discussions with Six to Start’s management and the Company’s auditors. As at the date of this Notice, the Company

34

anticipates the majority of intangible assets recognised in the accounts will be goodwill, together with additional identifiable intangible
assets such as Intellectual Property, acquired software, customer relationships etc.

[…]

Balance as at 31 December 2021 37,444,931 7,510,797

Shares issued to Allied Ocean Ventures Limited (approved at AGM)  3,000,000 600,000

Shares issued to Yat Siu (approved at AGM) 1,090,065 218,013

Shares issued to Gym Aesthetics  1,666,667 750,000

Shares issued to Service Providers and Sonny Vu (approved at AGM) 1,008,117 203,469

Shares issued to Service Providers (Resolution 7&8) 47,916 12,013

Shares on Issue Pre-Acquisition 44,257,696 9,294,294

Shares issued to Xavier Kris (Resolution 6) 255,319 60,000

Shares issued to Sonny Vu (Resolution 9) 41,515 25,000

Shares issued to Hall Chadwick (Resolution 10) 125,000 125,000

Consideration Shares issued to Vendors (Resolution 2)* 3,636,719 2,909,375

Shares issued to Placement Participants (Resolution 4)* 8,888,888 8,888,888

Costs of Offer - (533,333)

Shares on Issue Post-Acquisition 57,205,137 20,769,223

*Based on an AUD/USD Exchange rate of 1:0.80 (see Section 3.7).

35

Schedule 2 – Pro-forma statement of comprehensive income

 Company
reviewed

(Half Year 31
Dec ‘20)

(A$)

Six to Start
unaudited
(Half Year

31 Dec ‘20)
(A$)

Post Consolidation Pro-
forma

(Half Year
31 Dec ’20)

(A$)

Revenue 117,265 1,109,316 1,226,581

Cost of sales (71,075) (567,122) (638,197)

 46,190 542,194 588,384

Other Income 84,697 - 84,697

Consulting expenses (673,650) (167,970) (841,620)

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (6,068) - (6,068)

Employee expenses (684,785) (428,113) (1,112,898)

Exchange fluctuations (loss)/gain (232,466) (2,916) (235,382)

Finance expenses (43,724) (663) (44,387)

Marketing expenses (113,626) - (113,626)

Office expenses (99,494) (177) (99,671)

Research and development expenses (17,916) - (17,916)

Share based payment (3,495,566) - (3,495,566)

Travel and accommodation expense (603) (1,805) (2,408)

Other expenses (107,690) (52,824) (160,514)

Loss before tax (5,344,701) (112,274) (5,456,975)

Income tax expense/(benefit) - (92,857) (92,857)

Net loss after tax for the period (5,344,701) (19,417) (5,364,118)

Number of ordinary shares on issue used in calculation of
basic EPS (No.)

44,257,696 N/A 57,205,137

Basic loss per share (cents) (12.08) N/A (9.38)

Number of ordinary shares on issue used in calculation of
diluted EPS (No.)

51,367,896 N/A 64,315,337

Diluted loss per share (cents) (10.40) N/A (8.34)

36

Schedule 3 – Terms and conditions of Performance Rights

The following provisions apply to the Performance Rights.

1 (Entitlement): Subject to the terms and conditions set out below, each Performance Right, once
vested, entitles the holder, on conversion, to the issue of one fully paid ordinary share in the capital